Dear Dr Nepogodiev,
 
Thank you to the editor and reviewers for your suggestions and comments. We feel that this has helped us substantially improve our manuscript. We have now addressed all the comments from the reviewers. Please find our point-by-point responses in red below.
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We hope that the points raised have been addressed to a satisfactory level but would be delighted to discuss further.
 
Many thanks for considering our revisions
 
Kind regards, 
Mr Sivesh Kamarajah & Prof. Aneel Bhangu



Reviewer A (Surgical researcher, non-UK)
1. This manuscript presents a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomised controlled trials (RCTs) comparing triclosan-coated versus uncoated sutures in clean-contaminated, contaminated and dirty abdominal surgery. The authors’ primary aim is to examine how trial quality affects pooled estimates of surgical-site infection (SSI) and to explore, through meta-regression and simulation, whether future high-quality trials are likely to change the evidence base. The topic is clinically important: antimicrobial sutures are widely marketed, yet high-grade guidance remains conflicted. Focusing on study quality is therefore worthwhile. The paper is generally well written, the search appears thorough, and the supplementary material is extensive. However, several issues should be addressed prior to publication.
Response: Thank you for the kind review and constructive feedback of the paper. 

2. The abstract states that 15 RCTs were included (6 high quality and 11 low quality?). However the results identify 9 low quality trials, but Table 1 and 2A refer to 6 high quality and 7 low quality trials. Please reconcile these conflicting numbers throughout the text, tables, and PRISMA diagram; as written these internal inconsistencies make it difficult to tell which data actually underpin the meta-analysis results.
Response: Sorry for this confusion. We have now updated the paper to ensure they are aligned. We included 15 RCTs in total of which six are high quality trials and the remaining low quality studies.

3. The definition of ‘high quality’ is very stringent, with trials only deemed ‘high quality’ if every modified ROB-2 domain was low risk. A sensitivity analysis using a less conservative measure of study quality may strengthen the conclusions by ensuring their robustness across multiple definitions.
Response: Thank you. This tool was previously developed and validated for risk of bias assessment in trials on surgical site infection.

4. The meta regression reports an R2 value of 0.99 and a highly significant p value (p<0.001), despite a 95% CI that crosses the null, and a moderate degree of scatter on the meta-regression plot (Figure 4). These results are difficult to make sense of and are highly surprising given the small number of data points included. Please clarify the modelling strategy and double check that these reported statistics are correct.
Response: We have included a detailed description in the statistical analysis section on the simulation methodology.

5. Figure 2 seems to be redundant and could be removed – as far as I can tell this information is represented in Figure 3 also.
Response: Figure 2 is a funnel plot of all studies and Figure 3 is a meta-regression by study quality. They both provide separate information and help improve understanding of the study findings. 

6. A funding statement clarifying whether industry funding was received or not would be beneficial.
Response: Thank you, this has been included.

7. If a p value is reported for the meta-regression, these should be reported for the pairwise meta-analysis results also.
Response: Thank you, these have been reported.


Reviewer B (Associate Professor of Epidemiology, UK)
1. This is an interesting and substantial contribution to knowledge around the effectiveness of triclosan coated sutures. I have the following comments.
Response: Thank you for the review of our paper.

2. In table 1, there are 15 studies overall, but only 6 high and 7 low quality studies (implying 13 total). There are 13 studies in the tables and PRISMA. In main text, results there are 9 low quality study. 
Response: We have corrected this discrepancy throughout the paper. There are 15 studies overall, of which six were high quality and 11 were low quality studies.

3. In table 1, are the patient and centre totals means or probably medians?
Response: These are medians.

4. In table 1, what is meant by “positive”? Would this be better worded as ‘statistical difference?’
Response: thank you, we have changed this.

5. In table 1, refine the levels for ‘scale of study’ and reorder: single centre, multiple centres in one country, multiple centres in multiple countries.
Response: Thank you. This has now been updated.

6. Figure 1, Records screened (624) minus exclusions (594) gives 30 for full screening but figure says 29. Reasons for exclusion at full text for RCTs should add to 14.
Response: Thank you. This has now been updated.

7. Figure 2, figure labelled as risk ratio, but text says odds ratio. What is DL – add footnote? Same comments for figure 3.
Response: We have changed the text to risk ratio. DL refers to the heterogeneity of the meta-analysis and this has been added into the footnote.

8. Figure 3, this shows the same information for high quality studies as figure 2. That should be removed. Should an additional (separate) figure be included for the overall analysis?
Response: Figure 2 is a funnel plot of all studies and Figure 3 is a meta-regression by study quality. They both provide separate information and help improve understanding of the study findings. 


9. Figure 4 is very interesting - what are the minimum and maximum possible quality scores (x axis should show the full range). Perhaps add a footnote to remind readers how the study quality score is calculated. Is the size of the circle proportional to study size – if so note this in footnote. It isn’t clear what the y-axis effect size represents, please adjust the axis label and add to footnote.
Response: For each domain, we included a value of 0 or 1 and the maximum score is 12.


10. Figure 5 needs a footnote to briefly explain the simulation methodology.
Response: Thank you, we have provided a detailed explanation in the statistical analysis.


11. Figure S1, Please remove this figure unless you have permission to reproduce this information. Secondly, I feel whilst it is reasonable to exclude studies over which a concern has been raised, it is not fair to name them if the retraction has not been formalised publicly and so I would not include this figure that names them, nor list them in table S3.
Response: For this study, we have included the original analysis since there is no valid retraction of the paper.

12. Table S4, Title includes “and reasons for exclusion” but does not give any reasons. Are references given for the various reviews? What were the inclusion criteria for the different reviews, does that explain differences? If this is too much to include, then the whole table could be removed.
Response: We have kept the table but removed ‘reasons for exclusions’. The rationale to keep the table is largely to maintain standards of meta-analyses.

13. Table S5, why is this separated from table 2A. If it is because it is desirable domain, why is the other desirable domain in 2A – it should be moved to S5?
Response: Other domains are mandatory and therefore should be in Table 2A.



Reviewer C (Associate Professor of Clinical Trials, non-UK)
1. Thank you for the invitation to review the following manuscript title "Staged meta-analysis of high- versus low-quality randomised trials testing triclosan coated sutures on surgical site infection after abdominal surgery."
Response: Thank you for the positive review of our paper.

2. This is a thorough and well written paper describing the findings of a synthesis of the evidence of studies investigating the use of triclosan impregnated sutures for prevention of surgical site infection. I commend the authors on undertaking this study and addressing the ongoing discourse and controversies of the use of these types of sutures for prevention of SSI. This manuscript has provided a sound summary of some of the key issues surrounding use of triclosan sutures including; the use in LMICs and resource constrained environments, what little we know on the use of these sutures and its impact on AMR, and how the quality of evidence can skew interpretation and guideline development. 
Response: Thank you for the positive review of our paper and for highlighting its value to the wider health system.

3. The primary strengths of this manuscript are twofold.  Firstly, you have been bold and addressed how the quality of studies and their synthesis into level one publications may lead to unsubstantiated conclusions due to lack of rigor and critiquing of study design and methodology. I commend the authors for this. Secondly, is the call to action for future research to consider protocol registration (using appropriate reporting checklists) which will no doubt improve the quality and reporting outcomes of the research which ultimately informs evidence-based practice. Whilst not embraced by all research teams, I am a supporter of protocol registration, your work has highlighted through your critical appraisal of the studies, how the lack of doing this simple and effective research task can undermine study quality, misuse of design and liquidate study findings, which may be an unwise use of the diminishing pool of research funding. Thank you for calling this out.   
Response: Thank you.

4. This paper reports robust and sound application of methodologies for both review, synthesis of findings and data analysis. All statistical methods are appropriate for the questions investigated by the authors. The use of RoB-2 tool is sound and appropriate.  The use of the high and low grade of evidence ranking system (Table S1) is appropriate and findings support conclusions. Exclusion and inclusion criteria are clear, and rationale is provided as to the scope of the study to include abdominal surgery only.  
Response: Thank you.

5. One correction required: Full stop end of sentence, Line 277.
Response: We have corrected this.

6. Again, thank you for this much needed rigorous critique and balanced assessment on the available evidence investigating triclosan impregnated sutures and impact on SSI. Look forward to seeing the article in print.  
 Response: Thank you.



Reviewer D (Professor of Surgery, non-UK)
1. Well written paper. I have few suggestions!
Response: Thank you for the review of our paper.

2. At table S7, what does it mean "mixed layer closed" at Galal 2011 study? Whole thickness close? or only peritoneum and fascia?
Response: This includes both fascia and skin.

3. How did you excluded 594 studies by only screening title and abstract? Does screening only title and abstract reflects entire paper?
Response: Yes, normally screening only includes title and abstract.


Reviewer E (Professor of Surgery, UK)
1. Thank you for sending through this systematic review and meta-analysis. I thoroughly enjoyed reading and appreciate its methodological robustness and novel approach in incorporating simulation to identify strengths/weaknesses within the current literature. 
Response: Thank you for the positive review of our paper.
